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QUESTIONS 1-2, 9-12, 16-18, 20-22 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
NO QUESTIONS 3-8, 13-15, 19 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.23 Which comes closer to your view of Congress these days? [READ AND RANDOMIZE]  
 
 Jan 9-13  Dec 7-11 Mar 11-21 
 2013  2011 2010 
  Most members of Congress have good intentions, 
 32   it’s the political system that is broken  32 38 
  The political system can work fine, it’s the  
 56   members of Congress that are the problem 55 52 
 4 Both (VOL.) 6 3 
 1 Neither (VOL.) 1 1 
 6 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 7 6 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.24 Do you think the federal government threatens your own personal rights and freedoms, or not?  
 [IF YES ASK:] Is this a major threat or a minor threat?  
 
  (Net) Major Minor  (VOL.) 
  Yes threat threat No DK/Ref 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 53 31 22 43 4 
 Mar 11-21, 2010 47 30 17 50 2 
 ABC News/Washington Post, October 20031

 NPR/Kaiser/Harvard, August 2002
 45 18 27 54 1 

2

 NPR/Kaiser/Harvard, November 2001 30 14 14 67 3 
 32 13 18 63 5 

 NPR/Kaiser/Harvard, June 20003

 Washington Post/Kaiser/Harvard, December 1995 42 20 22 54 4 
 46 23 23 52 2 

 ABC News/Washington Post, May 1995 36 12 24 62 1 
 
QUESTIONS 25, 30 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
NO QUESTIONS 26-29 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.31 Some people say they are basically content with the federal government, others say they are 

frustrated, and others say they are angry. Which of these best describes how you feel?  
 
  Basically   (VOL.) 
  content Frustrated Angry DK/Ref 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 20 58 19 3 
 Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 17 58 21 3 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 11 60 26 3 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 22 59 14 5 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 21 52 23 4 
 Apr 1-5, 2010 23 52 21 4 
 Mar 11-21, 2010 19 56 21 5 
 Early January, 2007 21 58 16 5 
 Early October, 2006 21 54 20 5 
 March, 2004 32 52 13 3 
 Mid November, 2001 53 34 8 5 

                                                        
1    For the October 2003 and May 1995 trends, the follow-up question was worded “Is this a major threat or a minor threat to 

your personal rights and freedoms?” 
2  For the August 2002, November 2001, June 2000 and December 1995 trends, respondents who volunteered “Don’t know” or 

“Refused” to the follow-up question are included with those who said “Minor threat”. 
3    The June 2000 trend was asked as part of a list that also included state government and local government. 



9 

 
www.people-press.org 

 

Q.31 CONTINUED… 
  Basically   (VOL.) 
  content Frustrated Angry DK/Ref 
  
 June, 2000 28 53 13 6 
 February, 2000 33 54 10 3 
 October, 1997 29 56 12 3 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.32 How much of the time do you think you can trust the government in Washington to do what is 

right?  Just about always, most of the time, or only some of the time? 
 

  Just about Most of Only some (VOL.) (VOL.) 
  always the time of the time Never DK/Ref 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 3 23 67 6 2 
 Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 3 17 72 7 2 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 3 16 72 8 1 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 4 25 65 4 2 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 3 21 65 10 1 
 Apr 1-5, 2010 5 20 61 13 1 
 Mar 11-21, 2010 3 19 65 11 2 
 January, 2007 3 28 63 5 1 
 February, 2006 4 30 59 6 1 
 Mid-September, 2005 3 28 63 4 2 
 Mid-March, 2004 4 32 59 4 1 
 February, 2000 5 35 56 3 1 
 May, 1999 3 28 62 5 2 
 February, 1999 4 27 64 4 1 
 November, 19984

 February, 1998 5 29 61 4 1 
 4 22 61 11 2 

 October, 1997 3 36 59 2 * 
 
NO QUESTION 33, 37-39, 44-49, 52 
QUESTIONS 34-36, 40-43, 50-51, 53-54 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
ASK ALL: 
PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?  
ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9): 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party? 
 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 25 32 38 2 * 2 15 16 
 Dec 17-19, 2012 21 32 38 4 * 4 15 14 
 Dec 5-9, 2012 23 33 38 3 1 2 14 19 
 Oct 31-Nov 3, 2012 26 34 34 3 1 3 13 16 
 Oct 24-28, 2012 28 33 33 4 * 2 12 16 
 Oct 4-7, 2012 27 31 36 3 1 3 15 15 
 Sep 12-16, 2012 24 35 36 2 * 2 14 16 
 Jul 16-26, 2012 22 33 38 4 * 3 14 15 
 Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 24 33 37 3 * 3 15 17 
 Jun 7-17, 2012 24 33 39 2 * 2 17 17 
 May 9-Jun 3, 2012 24 32 36 4 * 4 13 14 
 Apr 4-15, 2012 24 31 39 3 * 2 15 15 
 Mar 7-11, 2012 24 34 36 3 1 2 16 17 
 Feb 8-12, 2012 26 32 36 4 1 2 13 17 
 Jan 11-16, 2012 22 31 42 3 * 2 17 16 
 Jan 4-8, 2012 26 31 35 4 * 4 14 14 

                                                        
4  The November, 1998 survey was conducted Oct. 26-Dec. 1, 1998.  The question asked, “How much of the time do you 

trust the government in Washington to do the right thing?  Just about always, most the time, or only some of the time?”  
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PARTY/PARTYLN CONTINUED… 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 Yearly Totals  
 2012 24.7 32.6 36.4 3.1 .5 2.7 14.4 16.1 
 2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 .4 2.5 15.7 15.6 
 2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 .4 2.8 14.5 14.1 
 2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 .4 2.8 13.1 15.7 
 2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 .3 3.0 10.6 15.2 
 2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 .4 2.9 10.9 17.0 
 2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 .3 3.4 10.5 15.1 
 2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 .3 2.8 10.3 14.9 
 2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 .4 3.0 11.7 13.4 
 2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6 
 2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 .7 2.7 12.4 11.6 
 2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6 
 2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4 
 2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 13.5 
 2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7 
 1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 14.5 
 1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 .4 2.3 11.6 13.1 
 1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 .4 2.3 12.2 14.1 
 1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 .4 2.0 12.1 14.9 
 1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5 
 1994 30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2 
 1993 27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 14.9 
 1992 27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5 
 1991 30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8 
 1990 30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4 12.4 11.3 
 1989 33 33 34 -- -- -- -- -- 
 1987 26 35 39 -- -- -- -- -- 
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